

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)

These statements have not been reviewed by an independent firm of
Chartered Accountants.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012 Restated*
Assets		
Current Assets:		
Cash	\$ 19,666	\$ 10,549
Cash and short-term investments held in trust	2,955	2,935
Accounts receivable	154,637	162,915
Inventories	15,572	16,073
Prepaid expenses	3,365	4,520
Other current assets	3,464	2,942
Total current assets	\$ 199,659	\$ 199,934
Property, plant and equipment (note 3)	63,207	64,473
Long-term investments (note 5)	24,996	24,994
Goodwill	63,839	63,839
Intangible assets	56,297	61,464
Other assets	675	685
Total assets	\$ 408,673	\$ 415,389
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	69,405	73,434
Deferred revenue	2,078	2,705
Current portion of obligations under finance leases	5,468	4,789
Unsecured debentures (note 4)	21,589	-
Total current liabilities	\$ 98,540	\$ 80,928
Obligations under finance leases	12,921	11,756
Senior credit facility (note 4)	89,509	89,300
Secured debentures (note 4)	156,243	152,860
Unsecured debentures (note 4)	-	18,781
Deferred tax liability (note 6)	5,991	8,513
Shareholders' equity	45,469	53,251
Total liabilities & shareholders' equity	\$ 408,673	\$ 415,389

*Certain amounts shown here do not correspond to the annual consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012 and reflect adjustments made as detailed in note 5.

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2013	2012 Restated*	2013	2012 Restated*
Revenues	\$ 179,508	\$ 176,829	\$ 324,873	\$ 333,932
Cost of revenues	(142,877)	(147,856)	(260,005)	(276,820)
Gross profit	36,631	28,973	64,868	57,112
Selling, general and administrative	(24,222)	(22,756)	(47,901)	(46,391)
Amortization of intangible assets	(2,697)	(2,295)	(5,404)	(4,958)
Depreciation	(3,902)	(3,674)	(7,798)	(6,696)
Income from long-term investments	880	1,055	2,445	2,784
Interest expense, net	(8,400)	(7,577)	(16,576)	(16,126)
Loss on de-recognition of debt (note 4)	-	-	-	(1,534)
Loss before income taxes	\$ (1,710)	\$ (6,274)	\$ (10,366)	\$ (15,809)
Income tax recovery (expense) - current	50	(11)	(108)	(11)
Income tax (expense) recovery - deferred (note 6)	(390)	733	2,522	3,119
Net loss from continuing operations	\$ (2,050)	\$ (5,552)	\$ (7,952)	\$ (12,701)
Income from discontinued operations (net of income tax)	-	1,938	-	1,968
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (2,050)	\$ (3,614)	\$ (7,952)	\$ (10,733)
Loss per share (note 7)				
Basic & Diluted:				
Continuing operations	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.18)
Net loss	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.15)

*Certain amounts shown here do not correspond to the interim consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2012 and reflect adjustments made as detailed in note 5.

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Shareholders' Equity
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

	Number of shares	Shareholders' Capital	Deficit	Contributed Surplus	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance - December 31, 2012	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (369,726)	\$ 8,093	\$ 53,251
Net loss for the period	-	-	(7,952)	-	(7,952)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	170	170
Balance - June 30, 2013	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (377,678)	\$ 8,263	\$ 45,469

	Number of shares	Shareholders' Capital	Deficit	Contributed Surplus	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance - December 31, 2011	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (345,864)	\$ 6,917	\$ 75,937
Net loss for the period (Restated*)	-	-	(10,733)	-	(10,733)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	743	743
Balance - June 30, 2012	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (356,597)	\$ 7,660	\$ 65,947

*Please refer to note 10 for more details.

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows (In thousands of Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012 Restated*
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (7,952)	\$ (10,733)
Items not affecting cash:		
Income from discontinued operations (note 2)	-	(1,968)
Amortization of intangible assets	5,404	4,958
Depreciation	7,798	6,696
Deferred income tax recovery (note 6)	(2,522)	(3,119)
Income from equity investments, net of cash received	(220)	(1,089)
Non-cash interest expense	6,191	5,361
Amortization of deferred financing costs (note 4)	326	313
Loss on derecognition of debt (note 4)	-	1,534
Stock based compensation expense	170	743
Changes in non-cash working capital	4,951	(14,399)
Cash provided by discontinued operations (note 2)	-	106
Total cash provided by (used in) operating activities	\$ 14,146	\$ (11,597)
Investing activities:		
Proceeds on disposal of investment	-	7,557
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (note 3)	(2,082)	(2,885)
Net proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	497	141
Purchase of software	(240)	(21)
Decrease (increase) in other assets	10	(232)
Cash used by discontinued operations (note 2)	-	(7)
Total cash (used in) provided by investing activities	\$ (1,815)	\$ 4,553
Financing activities:		
Repayment of long-term debt	(118)	(16,200)
(Increase) decrease in cash held in trust	(20)	2,352
Repayment of finance lease obligations	(3,076)	(2,787)
Cash used in discontinued operations (note 2)	-	(385)
Total cash used in financing activities	\$ (3,214)	\$ (17,020)
Increase (decrease) in cash	9,117	(24,064)
Cash, beginning of period - continuing operations	10,549	26,371
Cash, beginning of period - discontinued operations	-	285
Cash, end of period	\$ 19,666	\$ 2,592
Cash, end of period - continuing operations	\$ 19,666	\$ 2,592
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest paid	2,673	12,814
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing and investing activities:		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment through finance leases	4,928	4,935

*Certain amounts here do not correspond to the interim consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2012 and reflect adjustments made as detailed in note 5.

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

Tuckamore Capital Management Inc. ("Tuckamore"), is a corporation formed pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The registered office is located in Toronto, Ontario. Tuckamore was created to indirectly invest in securities of private businesses, either in limited partnerships or in corporations (collectively the "Operating Partners").

The consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors of Tuckamore on August 12, 2013.

1. Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of Presentation

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Financial Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the IASB, have been omitted or condensed.

These consolidated interim financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise indicated.

These consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2012.

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective as of January 1, 2013.

The Company applied, for the first time, certain standards and amendments that require restatement of previous financial statements. These include IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. As required by IAS 34, the nature and effect of these changes are disclosed below. In addition, the application of IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities will result in additional disclosures in the annual consolidated financial statements.

Several other new standards and amendments apply for the first time in 2013. However, they do not have a material impact on the consolidated annual or interim financial statements of the Company.

The nature and the impact of each new standard/amendment is described below:

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements

IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. IFRS 10 replaces the parts of previously existing IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that deal with consolidated financial statements and SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. IFRS

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

10 changes the definition of control such that an investor controls an investee when it is exposed, or has the rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. To meet the definition of control in IFRS 10, three criteria must be met, including: (a) an investor has power over an investee; (b) the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (c) the investor has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns. IFRS 10 had no impact on the consolidation of investments held by the Company.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly-controlled Entities – Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture under IFRS 11 must be accounted for using the equity method.

The application of this new standard impacted the financial position of the Company by replacing proportionate consolidation of joint ventures in Titan, Gusgo and IC Group (see note 5) with the equity method of accounting. The effect of IFRS 11 is described in more detail in note 5, which includes a quantification of the effect on the financial statements.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 has not materially impacted fair value measurements carried out by the Company.

2. Discontinued operations

Marketing

- a) On June 29, 2012 Tuckamore sold its 80% interest in Armstrong Partnership LP for cash proceeds of \$5,366 and a distribution settled of \$243. This resulted in an accounting gain of approximately \$3,186. Approximately \$3,800 of the total proceeds was used to repay the senior credit facility.

Industrial Services

- a) In November 2011, the majority limited partner of Waydex Services LP ("Waydex") delivered to ClearStream an offer letter pursuant to the shotgun buy-sell provision of the limited partnership agreement governing Waydex. In December 2011 ClearStream elected to sell its 40% interest in Waydex to the majority partner. The buy-sell transaction closed on January 24, 2012 for gross proceeds of \$2,500 resulting in a nominal accounting loss. Net proceeds were used to repay senior indebtedness in the amount of \$2,400. No income or loss was recorded in 2012 related to Waydex.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30, 2012	
	Marketing
Revenue	\$ 5,215
Expenses	(4,877)
Loss before taxes	338
Gain on sale of investment	3,192
Income tax recovery - deferred	(1,562)
Net income from discontinued operations	1,968
Net income per share - basic	0.03
Net income per share - diluted	0.03

3. Property, plant and equipment

During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company acquired assets with a cost of \$7,010, including equipment under finance leases of \$4,928 (June 30, 2012 – 7,819, including equipment under finance leases of \$4,935).

a) Collateral:

As at June 30, 2013, property, plant and equipment with a carrying amount of \$41,518 is subject to a general security agreement under the long-term debt (December 31, 2012 - \$43,813).

b) Capital Commitments:

As at June 30, 2013, Tuckamore had no capital commitments for the acquisition of new equipment (December 31, 2012 - \$nil).

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

4. Senior credit facility and debentures

a) Senior credit facility

As at December 31, 2011 senior debt was \$96,955 before deferred financing charges of \$1,250.

On January 24, 2012 the sale of Waydex Services LP closed for net proceeds of \$2,400 which was used to repay senior indebtedness.

On June 29, 2012 the sale of Armstrong Partnership closed for net proceeds of \$3,800 which was used to repay senior indebtedness.

On March 9, 2012 Tuckamore completed an assignment (the "Assignment") to Bank of Montreal ("BMO") of its senior credit facility from Marret. In connection with the Assignment, BMO received an assignment of all of the rights and obligations of the Marret Lenders under the Senior Credit Facility. Tuckamore also entered into a third amended and restated credit agreement, providing improved borrowing terms to the Tuckamore group of companies (the "Amended Senior Credit Facility") and appointing BMO as agent. The maturity date of the senior credit facility is March 9, 2015.

Effective November 13, 2012 Tuckamore reached an agreement to amend the financial covenants related to the Amended Senior Credit facility. The amended covenants include the interest coverage ratio, priority senior debt ratio and the minimum EBITDA ("Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortization") amount. The amended covenants have been in effect for the three quarters commencing the quarter ended September 30, 2012. After these three quarters, the covenants will revert back to the requirements prior to the November 13, 2012 amendment. As part of this amendment, the interest rate on the Amended Senior Credit Facility was adjusted to prime plus 1.625%. This rate can be reduced when certain leverage ratios are achieved. The total cost of the amendment was 0.125% or \$113 and this amount was expensed during the year ended December 31, 2012. Without the amendment, Tuckamore would have been in default of certain covenants at September 30, 2012, resulting in the senior credit facility and debentures being due on demand.

For accounting purposes, the assignment of the senior credit facility to BMO was a de-recognition of debt. A loss on de-recognition of \$1,534 was recorded representing transaction costs and the write-off of deferred financing costs related to the de-recognized credit facility.

At June 30, 2013 Tuckamore was in compliance with its debt covenants. There is a risk that the Company may not meet certain debt covenants in the future and without an amendment from its senior lenders, the senior credit facility and debentures would be due on demand and classified as current.

Tuckamore is obligated to repay a portion of the senior credit facility prior to the maturity date of the senior credit facility based on proceeds from specified dispositions, proceeds from the issuance of equity instruments or based on excess operating cash flows as defined. During the quarter ended June 30, 2013, excess cash flows of \$118 were used to repay a portion of the term facility.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

Advances outstanding under the Amended Senior Credit Facility at June 30, 2013 total \$90,637 with \$60,000 of this amount as a revolving facility and the balance as a term facility. The full amount of the revolving facility was drawn at June 30, 2013.

Total senior credit facility at December 31, 2011	\$	96,955
Repayments		(6,200)
Total senior credit facility at December 31, 2012	\$	90,755
Repayments		(118)
Advances		-
Total senior credit facility at June 30, 2013	\$	90,637
Deferred financing costs at December 31, 2011		(1,250)
Additional deferred financing costs incurred on the old facility		(403)
Deferred costs written off on de-recognition of debt		1,534
Deferred financing costs incurred on new senior credit facility		(1,961)
Amortization of deferred financing costs		625
Deferred finance costs at December 31, 2012		(1,455)
Amortization of deferred financing costs		326
Deferred finance costs at June 30, 2013		(1,129)
Net Balance of senior credit facility at June 30, 2013	\$	89,508

b) Secured and unsecured debentures

The aggregate principal amount of the Secured Debentures is \$176,228 and the maturity date of the Secured Debentures is March 23, 2016 (the "Secured Debenture Maturity Date"). The interest rate is 8% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on June 30 and December 31 in each year until the Secured Debenture Maturity Date. The Secured Debentures are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX"). Tuckamore has the option to repurchase any or all Secured Debentures outstanding at any time and Tuckamore also has the right to redeem in cash any or all Secured Debentures outstanding at any time in its sole discretion without bonus or penalty, provided all accrued interest is paid at redemption, assuming Tuckamore has cash available and subject to any restrictions in the senior credit facility. Tuckamore is also obligated to redeem a portion of the Secured Debentures prior to the Secured Debenture Maturity Date in certain circumstances based on proceeds from specified dispositions, proceeds from the issuance of equity instruments or based on excess operating cash flow as defined. The Secured Debentures have a security interest in substantially all of Tuckamore's assets which is subordinated to similar security interests granted in connection with the Senior Credit Facility or certain debt incurred in the future by Tuckamore's subsidiaries.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

The aggregate principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures is \$26,552 and the maturity date is March 23, 2014 (the "Unsecured Debenture Maturity Date"). Interest will accrue on the principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures at a non-compounding rate of 3.624% per annum, payable in cash at the Unsecured Debenture Maturity Date. The Unsecured Debentures are listed on the TSX.

Tuckamore will repay the principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures on the Unsecured Debenture Maturity Date either in cash or by delivering common shares of Tuckamore at a conversion price of \$0.2254 per common share. The total number of common shares to be issued on the repayment of the Unsecured Debentures is capped at 10% of the fully diluted common shares of Tuckamore on the repayment date. In certain circumstances Tuckamore's ability to settle the obligation through the issuance of shares will not be available. The Unsecured Debentures mature on March 23, 2014 and as such they have been reclassified as a current liability on the consolidated interim balance sheet.

	Secured Debentures	Unsecured Debentures
Issue date	March 23, 2011	March 23, 2011
Principal Amount	\$ 176,228	\$ 26,552
Interest Rate	8.0%	3.624%
Carrying value at June 30, 2013	\$ 156,243	\$ 21,589
Accretion expense recorded in 2013	\$ 3,383	\$ 2,808
Accretion expense remaining to be recorded prior to maturity	\$ 19,985	\$ 4,963
Maturity Date	March 23, 2016	March 23, 2014

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

5. Share of Investments in a joint venture

Tuckamore has a 92% interest in Titan, an 80% interest in Gusgo and an 80% interest in IC Group. Please refer to the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 for more information on these entities.

Under IAS 31 Investments in Joint Ventures (prior to the transition to IFRS 11), the Company's interest in Titan, Gusgo and IC Group were classified as jointly controlled entities and Tuckamore's share of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses were proportionately consolidated in the consolidated financial statements. Upon adoption of IFRS 11, the Company has determined that these entities are a joint venture and as such, they are required to be accounted for using the equity method. The effect of applying IFRS 11 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Decrease in the reported revenues	(14,854)	(30,725)
Decrease in the cost of revenue	9,652	19,975
Decrease in gross profit	(5,202)	(10,750)
Decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses	3,700	7,350
Decrease in depreciation	163	312
Decrease in other income	(18)	20
Decrease in future tax expense	302	284
Increase in income from long-term investments	1,055	2,784
Net impact on net income and comprehensive income	-	-

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet	As at December 31, 2012
Increase in long-term investments	24,994
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,533)
Decrease in cash and short-term investments held in trust	(1,564)
Decrease in accounts receivable	(11,502)
Decrease in inventory	(9,715)
Decrease in prepaid expenses	(433)
Decrease in property, plant and equipment	(1,965)
Decrease in goodwill	(8,627)
Decrease in intangibles	(1,309)
Decrease in other assets	(1,090)
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,489
Decrease in deferred revenue	5,446
Decrease in finance lease obligations	570
Decrease in deferred tax liability	239
Net impact on equity	-

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

There is no material impact on the consolidated interim statement of cash flows and no impact on the basic and diluted earnings per share.

6. Income taxes

The major components of income tax recovery (expense) are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Total current income tax recovery (expense)	\$ 50	\$ (11)	\$ (108)	\$ (11)
Deferred income tax recovery:				
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	690	27	2,781
Deferred tax due to changes in tax rates	(390)	43	2,495	338
Deferred tax due to write down/reversal of write-down of tax asset	-	-	-	-
Total deferred income tax recovery	\$ (390)	\$ 733	\$ 2,522	\$ 3,119

7. Loss per share

The shares issuable under the stock options are the only potentially dilutive units.

The following table sets forth the adjustments to the numerator and denominator for fully diluted income (loss) per share:

Three months ended June 30,	2013	2012
Numerator:		
Loss from continuing operations	\$ (2,050)	\$ (5,552)
Income from discontinued operations	-	1,938
Net loss	\$ (2,050)	\$ (3,614)
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic)	71,631	71,631
Effect of stock options vested ¹	-	-
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (diluted)	71,631	71,631

Six months ended June 30,	2013	2012
Numerator:		
Loss from continuing operations	\$ (7,952)	\$ (12,701)
Income from discontinued operations	-	1,968
Net loss	\$ (7,952)	\$ (10,733)
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic)	71,631	71,631
Effect of stock options vested ¹	-	-
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (diluted)	71,631	71,631

¹The effect of stock options vested as at June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012 was anti-dilutive.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

8. Related party disclosures

a) Advances to operating partnerships

Tuckamore regularly provides advances to the operating partnerships to fund working capital needs. The advances bear interest at prime plus 1%, are unsecured and are due on demand. Advances are included in other current assets. The following table reflects the advances to other joint venture partners of the Operating Partnerships:

As at	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Net advances to joint venture operating partners	\$ 1,384	\$ 1,359

b) Employee loans

Employee loans were made to certain management and employees. In accordance with the terms and conditions, the loans bear interest at prime, were used to purchase shares of Tuckamore and are collateralized by shares and in certain cases personal guarantees. The loan balances were \$1,335 as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

c) Other related party transactions

Income from long-term investments includes \$230 and \$460 of rent expense paid to a company owned by the minority shareholder of Gusgo for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 (2012 - \$230 and \$460). Tuckamore shares space and services with a business which employs two of its directors, and paid \$73 and \$155 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 (2012 - \$84 and \$167) for such services. Interest charged to joint venture Operating Partners on advances was \$186 and \$367 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 (2012 - \$188 and \$373). One of Tuckamore's board members is a member of the executive team for a client of Gemma. Revenues in the amount of \$2,552 and \$4,946 were realized from this client during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 (2012 - \$3,018 and \$5,549), with \$876 in receivables at June 30, 2013 (December 31, 2012 - \$2,117). Another member of Tuckamore's board of directors is a senior partner at a vendor from which Tuckamore obtains services. Total expenses and expenditures for services obtained during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 amounted to approximately \$292 and \$477 (2012 - \$447 and \$770), respectively. Approximately \$343 of these expenses were in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2013 (December 31, 2012 - \$551).

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

9. Segmented information

Tuckamore has four reportable operating segments, each of which has separate operational management and management reporting information. A majority of Tuckamore's operations, assets and employees are located in Canada. The marketing segment represents an integrated direct marketing company and a provider of on-line promotional and loyalty programs and select insurance products. The industrial services segment includes two reportable segments and represents the investments in a fully integrated provider of mid-stream production services to the energy industry and a provider of demolition contract services and site remediation services. The other segment includes a distributor and manufacturer of heavy equipment, a container transportation business and a reverse logistics provider. The corporate segment includes head office administrative and financing costs incurred by Tuckamore. The eliminations column represents adjustments required to reconcile Tuckamore's segmented reporting, to the reporting on the consolidated interim balance sheet and statement of loss and comprehensive loss. This column represents adjustments required to account for joint ventures under IFRS 11.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2013	Marketing	Industrial Services	Quantum ClearStream Murray	Other	Corporate	Eliminations	Total
Revenues	8,196	139,690	34,437	11,858	-	(14,673)	179,508
Cost of revenues	(5,246)	(110,884)	(28,365)	(8,117)	-	9,735	(142,877)
Gross profit	2,950	28,806	6,072	3,741	-	(4,938)	36,631
Selling, general and administrative	(2,538)	(14,790)	(6,496)	(2,879)	(1,336)	3,817	(24,222)
Amortization of intangible assets	(782)	(1,458)	(446)	-	(11)	-	(2,697)
Depreciation	(112)	(2,574)	(1,473)	(118)	(3)	378	(3,902)
Income from long-term investments	-	-	-	-	-	880	880
Interest expense	(37)	(3,000)	(75)	(178)	(4,936)	(174)	(8,400)
(Loss) Income before income taxes	(519)	6,984	(2,418)	566	(6,286)	(37)	(1,710)
Income tax recovery (expense) - current	-	41	-	8	(10)	11	50
Income tax recovery (expense) - deferred	180	323	(148)	(22)	(749)	26	(390)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations	(339)	7,348	(2,566)	552	(7,045)	-	(2,050)
Add back:							-
Interest expense	37	3,000	75	178	4,936	174	8,400
Amortization	782	1,458	446	-	11	-	2,697
Depreciation	112	2,574	1,473	118	3	(378)	3,902
Income tax (recovery) expense - current	-	(41)	-	(8)	10	(11)	(50)
Income tax (recovery) expense - deferred	(180)	(323)	148	22	749	(26)	390
EBITDA	412	14,016	(424)	862	(1,336)	(241)	13,289
Total assets as at:							
June 30, 2013	20,633	269,257	78,921	24,318	25,631	(10,087)	408,673
Total liabilities as at:							
June 30, 2013	7,525	169,294	46,670	22,514	127,288	(10,087)	363,204

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2013	Marketing	Industrial Services	Quantum ClearStream Murray	Other	Corporate	Eliminations	Total
Revenues	16,213	254,997	59,449	25,161	-	(30,947)	324,873
Cost of revenues	(10,370)	(204,511)	(48,482)	(17,213)	-	20,571	(260,005)
Gross profit	5,843	50,486	10,967	7,948	-	(10,376)	64,868
Selling, general and administrative	(5,100)	(28,853)	(13,378)	(5,647)	(2,480)	7,557	(47,901)
Amortization of intangible assets	(1,564)	(2,925)	(892)	-	(23)	-	(5,404)
Depreciation	(239)	(4,356)	(3,013)	(238)	(242)	290	(7,798)
Income from long-term investments	-	-	-	-	-	2,445	2,445
Interest expense	(24)	(5,900)	(126)	(351)	(10,233)	58	(16,576)
(Loss) Income before income taxes	(1,084)	8,452	(6,442)	1,712	(12,978)	(26)	(10,366)
Income tax expense - current	-	(99)	-	-	(9)	-	(108)
Income tax recovery (expense) - deferred	429	911	35	(30)	1,151	26	2,522
Net (loss) income from continuing operations	(655)	9,264	(6,407)	1,682	(11,836)	-	(7,952)
Add back:							-
Interest expense	24	5,900	126	351	10,233	(58)	16,576
Amortization	1,564	2,925	892	-	23	-	5,404
Depreciation	239	4,356	3,013	238	242	(290)	7,798
Income tax expense - current	-	99	-	-	9	-	108
Income tax (recovery) expense - deferred	(429)	(911)	(35)	30	(1,151)	(26)	(2,522)
EBITDA	743	21,633	(2,411)	2,301	(2,480)	(374)	19,412
Total assets as at: June 30, 2013	20,633	269,257	78,921	24,318	25,631	(10,087)	408,673
Total liabilities as at: June 30, 2013	7,525	169,294	46,670	22,514	127,288	(10,087)	363,204

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, 2012	Marketing	Industrial Services	Other	Corporate	Eliminations	Total	
		ClearStream	Quantum Murray				
Revenues	\$ 8,897	\$ 138,834	\$ 32,477	\$ 11,475	\$ -	\$ (14,854)	\$ 176,829
Cost of revenues	(5,858)	(115,699)	(28,318)	(7,633)	-	9,652	(147,856)
Gross profit	3,039	23,135	4,159	3,842	-	(5,202)	28,973
Selling, general and administrative	(2,421)	(12,292)	(7,512)	(2,652)	(1,579)	3,700	(22,756)
Amortization of intangible assets	(782)	(1,042)	(456)	1	(16)	-	(2,295)
Depreciation	(163)	(1,443)	(450)	(140)	(1,641)	163	(3,674)
Income from equity investment	-	-	-	-	-	1,055	1,055
Interest expense	(10)	(2,923)	(69)	(163)	(4,394)	(18)	(7,577)
(loss) income before income taxes	\$ (337)	\$ 5,435	\$ (4,328)	\$ 888	\$ (7,630)	\$ (302)	\$ (6,274)
Income tax expense - current	(11)	-	-	-	-	-	(11)
Income tax recovery (expense) - deferred	123	(362)	773	(297)	194	302	733
Net (loss) income from continuing operations	\$ (225)	\$ 5,073	\$ (3,555)	\$ 591	\$ (7,436)	\$ -	\$ (5,552)
Add back:							
Interest expense	10	2,923	69	163	4,394	18	7,577
Amortization	782	1,042	456	(1)	16	-	2,295
Depreciation	163	1,443	450	140	1,641	(163)	3,674
Income tax expense - current	11	-	-	-	-	-	11
Income tax (recovery) expense - deferred	(123)	362	(773)	297	(194)	(302)	(733)
EBITDA	\$ 618	\$ 10,843	\$ (3,353)	\$ 1,190	\$ (1,579)	\$ (447)	\$ 7,272
Total assets as at:							
December 31, 2012	25,560	263,449	91,920	24,954	22,250	(12,744)	415,389
Total liabilities as at:							
December 31, 2012	11,253	172,915	53,104	23,035	114,575	(12,744)	362,138

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2012	Marketing	Industrial Services		Other	Corporate	Eliminations	Total
		ClearStream	Quantum Murray				
Revenues	\$ 18,743	\$ 241,851	\$ 79,765	\$ 24,298	\$ -	\$ (30,725)	\$ 333,932
Cost of revenues	(12,262)	(201,915)	(66,473)	(16,145)	-	19,975	(276,820)
Gross profit	6,481	39,936	13,292	8,153	-	(10,750)	57,112
Selling, general and administrative	(5,063)	(23,782)	(15,759)	(5,332)	(3,805)	7,350	(46,391)
Amortization of intangible assets	(1,565)	(2,451)	(746)	-	(196)	-	(4,958)
Depreciation	(334)	(3,053)	(1,206)	(265)	(2,150)	312	(6,696)
Income from equity investment	-	-	-	-	-	2,784	2,784
Interest expense	(23)	(5,689)	(138)	(363)	(9,933)	20	(16,126)
Loss on de-recognition of debt	-	-	-	-	(1,534)	-	(1,534)
(loss) income before income taxes	\$ (504)	\$ 4,961	\$ (4,557)	\$ 2,193	\$ (17,618)	\$ (284)	\$ (15,809)
Income tax expense - current	(11)	-	-	-	-	-	(11)
Income tax (expense) recovery - deferred	(379)	(695)	753	(288)	3,444	284	3,119
Net (loss) income from continuing operations	\$ (894)	\$ 4,266	\$ (3,804)	\$ 1,905	\$ (14,174)	\$ -	\$ (12,701)
Add back:							
Interest expense	23	5,689	138	363	9,933	(20)	16,126
Amortization	1,565	2,451	746	-	196	-	4,958
Depreciation	334	3,053	1,206	265	2,150	(312)	6,696
Income tax expense - current	11	-	-	-	-	-	11
Income tax expense (recovery) - deferred	379	695	(753)	288	(3,444)	(284)	(3,119)
EBITDA	\$ 1,418	\$ 16,154	\$ (2,467)	\$ 2,821	\$ (5,339)	\$ (616)	\$ 11,971
Total assets as at:							
December 31, 2012	25,560	263,449	91,920	24,954	22,250	(12,744)	415,389
Total liabilities as at:							
December 31, 2012	11,253	172,915	53,104	23,035	114,575	(12,744)	362,138

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and Six months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012

(unaudited)

10. Comparative figures

As a result of discontinued operations and a change in the accounting treatment of financing costs related to the assignment of debt to BMO, the comparative consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows have been reclassified from financial statements previously presented to conform to the June 30, 2013 interim consolidated financial statements. The comparative consolidated interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss categorizes the revenues and expenses of businesses sold in 2012 as discontinued operations.

Certain amounts and balances on the consolidated financial statements were restated as a result of Tuckamore's application of IFRS 11. Please refer to note 1 and note 5 for more information.